

WASHTENAW COUNTY Office of the Sheriff



MARK A. PTASZEK

Undersheriff

2201 Hogback Road ♦ Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105-9732 ♦ OFFICE (734) 971-8400 ♦ FAX (734) 973-4624 ♦ EMAIL sheriffinfo@ewashtenaw.org

JERRY L. CLAYTON SHERIFF

January 13, 2022

CV 41866.3

Milton Dohoney, Jr Interim City Administrator City of Ann Arbor 301 East Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48107-8647

Dear Mr. Dohoney Jr.

Washtenaw County wishes to amend the contract with your agency. Corporation Counsel has indicated that this amendment could be accomplished by a letter signed by both of us. If this amendment is agreeable to you, please sign and return all copies of this letter. You will receive an executed copy of this letter upon completion.

Accordingly, I hereby amend the Service Contract between Washtenaw County and City of Ann Arbor dated March 1, 2012 *and amended on July 27, 2017* as follows:

Amend ARTICLE I – TERM to extend the contract as follows:

"This contract shall be in full force and effect for the term of four months commencing March 1, 2022, terminating on June 30, 2022."

The following fees/services will no longer be in effect:

Amend ARTICLE III - Charge for Services

Cost to the City of Ann Arbor for Metro Dispatch services will continue at the current rate of \$65,155.16 per month for each month of this extension.

B. In exchange for allowing the COUNTY to utilize the square footage in the City's Fire Station One, 2nd Floor (previously used by the City's 911 Dispatch Center) to provide these services, this payment will be offset by the amount of

\$12,895.60 per year, for any year in which the COUNTY utilizes the square footage in the City's Fire Station One, 2nd Floor as its County Dispatch Station

C. Payment to be made in four installment (1 each quarter) within thirty calendar days of the date of receipt of COUNTY quarterly invoice. Such invoices will reflect the pro-rata offset specified in in subparagraph B above.

Payment for square footage in the City's Fire Station One, 2nd Floor is no longer required as of March 1, 2022 since Metro Dispatch has moved their operations and staff to a new facility.

Public Safety – Quality Service – Strong Communities

APPENDIX A SERVICE LEVEL SPECIFICATIONS

Dispatch of police and community standards calls for service.

This service will continue however Metro Dispatch will no longer determine parking ticket and towing status for the CITY or the University of Michigan Division of Public Safety & Security. Nor maintain log in or user accounts for Complus or any other parking related system.

Perform associated tasks to support automated alarm enforcement billing being conducted by a third party (EnablePoint).

This software is no longer in use by Metro Dispatch. Ann Arbor is acquiring the necessary data through the CLEMIS CAD system.

Furnish all of the materials and labor necessary to take and dispatch the CITY'S police emergency calls and City CODE RED emergency system calls pursuant to protocols agreed to by the CITY. CODE RED is no longer utilized by the City and therefore this service will no longer be provided by the COUNTY.

All other terms and conditions remain the same as in the original contract, subsequent amendments and any applicable RFP/RFQ.

ATTEST:

WASHTENAW COUNTY

Lawrence Kestenbaum (DATE) County Clerk/Register

Gregory Dill County Administrator (DATE)

APPROVED FOR CONTENT:

Jerry L. Clayton (DATE) Washtenaw County Sheriff

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

By _____

Christopher Taylor, Mayor

By ______ Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

This _____ day of ______, 20_____

Public Safety – Quality Service – Strong Communities

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

By _____ Milton Dohoney Jr., Interim City Administrator

Michael Cox, AAPD Chief

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney

Original: Clerk Contractor cc: Department Purchasing

Public Safety – Quality Service – Strong Communities